

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 18-1199

---

ROY KARON, an individual, and,  
PEDDLER LLC, an Iowa Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAMES MITCHELL, an individual,  
WYNN ELLIOTT, an individual,  
ELLIOTT AVIATION, a corporation,  
ELLIOTT AVIATION AIRCRAFT SALES, INC., a corporation,  
d/b/a ELLIOTTJETS,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID N. MAY

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Steven J. Crowley AT#0001845  
Edward J. Prill AT#0012435  
CROWLEY & PRILL  
3012 Division Street  
Burlington, Iowa 52601  
Phone: 319.753.1330  
Fax: 319.752.3934  
Email: [scrowley@cbp-lawyers.com](mailto:scrowley@cbp-lawyers.com)  
[eprill@cbp-lawyers.com](mailto:eprill@cbp-lawyers.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities..... 5

Statement of Issues..... 9

Routing Statement..... 14

Statement of the Case..... 14

    A. Nature of the Case..... 14

    B. Relevant Proceedings..... 15

    C. Disposition in the District Court..... 18

Statement of Facts..... 18

Argument..... 24

    I. **DECIDING A QUESTION OF FIRST IMPRESSION,  
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED DUE TO ITS  
INDISCRIMINATE APPLICATION OF THE COURT’S  
DECISION IN DACRES V. JOHN DEERE INS. CO. 548  
N.W.2d. 576 (IOWA 1996)**..... 24

        A. Preservation of Error on Appeal..... 24

        B. Scope and Standard of Review..... 25

        C. Standards Governing Consideration..... 25

        D. Argument..... 26

            a. The District Court ignored contradictory and  
controlling Iowa law when it decided to enforce  
paragraph 9 of Exhibit AA attached to  
defendant’s motion to dismiss..... 26

            b. The District Court ignored basic Iowa contract  
law..... 28

- c. The District Court ignored the fact that plaintiffs sought tort damages and breach of an oral contract which preceded Exhibit AA..... 31
- d. The District Court failed to consider Iowa choice of law principles and important public policy considerations. .... 34
- e. The District Court misinterpreted the holding of *Dacres id*..... 37
- f. This Court should reverse the District Court, remand the case for trial, and articulate more specifically, the appropriate criteria for applying the Prima Paint Rule in similar situations..... 42

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT: WHETHER THE ORAL AGREEMENT OR PURCHASE AGREEMENT GOVERNS THIS DISPUTE..... 47**

- A. Preservation of Error on Appeal..... 47
- B. Scope and Standard of Review..... 47
- C. Standards Governing Consideration.....47
- D. Argument..... 48
  - a. Under Iowa law, a motion to dismiss may be treated as a motion for summary judgment when the District Court considers matters outside the petition..... 48
  - b. Standards Governing Consideration of a Motion for summary judgment..... 49
  - c. The ultimate issue of fact in this case is whether the oral agreement or Purchase agreement governs this dispute..... 50
  - d. The determination of whether the oral agreement or Purchase Agreement governs this dispute is a genuine issue of fact because a reasonable jury could find that the oral agreement governs... 51
  - e. The issue of fact is “material” because of the governing instrument affects the applicable law and possibly the outcome of this case.....53

<b>III.</b>	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE ELLIOTT DEFENDANTS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BASED UPON THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RECORD.....</b>	<b>54</b>
A.	Preservation of Error on Appeal.....	54
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	54
C.	Standards Governing Consideration.....	54
D.	Argument.....	56
	a. Standards Governing Consideration of a Motion for Summary Judgment.....	56
	b. The District Court considered allegations outside the summary judgment record by utilizing allegations from the Elliott defendants motion to dismiss and accompanying brief in its analysis.....	56
	c. The District Court erred by granting the motion to dismiss because the Elliott defendants were entitled to judgment as a matter of law based the summary judgment record.....	57
	Conclusion.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Title Ins. Co. v. Stoller Fisheries, Inc.</i> 227 N.W.2d 481, 486 (Iowa 1975).....	29, 58
<i>Anderson v. State,</i> 872 N.W.2d 410, 2015 WL 6508508 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015).....	52
<i>Audus v. Sabre Communications Corp.,</i> 554 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 1996).....	51
<i>Banwart v. 50th Street Sports, L.L.C.,</i> 910 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2018).....	50
<i>Beardsley v. Clark,</i> 294 N.W. 887 (Iowa 1940) .....	43
<i>Berger v. Gen. United Grp., Inc.,</i> 268 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1978).....	57
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Companies v. Kirk,</i> 801 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	25, 48 55
<i>Comm.Trust &amp; Sav. Bank of Storm Lake v. Toy Nat. Bank of Sioux City,</i> 373 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	51
<i>Dacres v. John Deere Ins. Co.,</i> 548 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1996).....	16, 17, 24, 26, 33 34, 37-39, 41, 42, 44
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989).....	25, 48 55
<i>Dilenbeck v. Davis,</i> 172 N.W. 184 (Iowa 1919) .....	44
<i>Eliason v. Stephens,</i> 246 N.W. 771 (Iowa 1933) .....	43

<i>First American Bank v. Urbandale Laser Wash, LLC</i> 874 N.W. 2d. 650, 654 (Iowa 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Gouge v. McNamara</i> 586 N.W. 2d. 710, 713, (Iowa Ct of Appeals 1998).....	30
<i>Hallett Const. Co. v. Meister</i> 713 N.W. 2d. 225, 230 (Iowa 2006).....	36
<i>Harrison v. Allied Mut. Cas. Co.,</i> 113 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1962).....	58
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.,</i> 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	25, 48 55
<i>Hoffman v. Minuteman Press Intern., Inc.,</i> 747 F.Supp. 552 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	42-44
<i>Homan v. Branstad,</i> 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	56
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC,</i> 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018).....	49, 50 56
<i>Judge v. Clark</i> 725, N.W. 2d. 658, 662 (Iowa Court of Appeals 2006).....	35
<i>Kestel v. Kurzak,</i> 803 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	50, 57
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> 380 N.W. 2d. 693, 695 (Iowa 1986).....	32
<i>Lamasters v. Springer,</i> 99 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 1959) .....	43
<i>Linn v. Montgomery,</i> 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017).....	49, 50

<i>McGough v. Gabus</i> , 526 NW 2 <sup>nd</sup> 328, 331 (Iowa 1995).....	32
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	49
<i>Morris v. McFarland Clinic P.C.</i> , No. CIV. 4:03–CV–30439, 2004 WL 306110 (S.D. Iowa 2004)....	38, 39 41, 44
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	50
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011).....	52
<i>Phipps v. Winneshiek County</i> 593 N.W. 2d. 143 (Iowa 1999).....	33
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	16, 19, 26, 33, 34, 36 37, 39, 41-45, 57
<i>Rance v. Gaddis</i> , 284 N.W. 468 (Iowa 1939) .....	38, 43
<i>Randolph v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 250 N.W. 639 (Iowa 1933) .....	31, 43
<i>Riediger v. Marrland Dev. Corp.</i> , 253 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1977).....	25, 48 55
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....	25, 26, 47 48, 55
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010).....	29, 53
<i>Schaer v. Webster County</i> , 644 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2002).....	52

<i>Shivvers v. Hertz Farm Management Inc.</i> 595 N.W. 2d. 476, 479 (Iowa 1999).....	32
<i>Smith v. Waterloo, C.F. &amp; N. Ry. Co.,</i> 182 N.W. 890 (Iowa 1921) .....	43
<i>Stamm v. Barclays Bank of New York,</i> 960 F.Supp. 724 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	42
<i>Tigges v. City of Ames,</i> 356 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1984).....	49
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour,</i> 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009).....	24, 47 54
<i>Veasley v. CRST Intern. Inc</i> 553 N.W. 2d. 896, 897 (Iowa 1996).....	35
<i>Wallace v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Directors,</i> 754 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2008).....	50, 53
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert,</i> 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018).....	54
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> 545 NW 2 <sup>nd</sup> 284 (Iowa 1996).....	30
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
“Ab Initio,” MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (Oct. 9, 2018).....	27, 31 46, 52
Iowa Ct. R. 1.981(3) (West 2018).....	56
Iowa Code Ann. § 614.1(4) (West 2017).....	36, 53
